
 

MOD IV FILE LAYOUT - 01 RECORD 
 

 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

DISTRICT-HEADER-01                                          1     700     700 

3 RECORD-KEY                          GROUP          1      1      35      35 

  5 COUNTY-DISTRICT                   9(4)           2      1       4       4 

  5 FILLER                            X(29)          3      5      33      29 

  5 RECORD-ID                         99             4     34      35       2 

3 DISTRICT-DATA                       GROUP          5     36     700     665 

  5 SET-NUMBER                        99             6     36      37       2 

  5 GENERATION-NUMBER                 9(4)           7     38      41       4 

  5 DIST-UPDATE-NUMBER                9(4)           8     42      45       4 

  5 LAST-UPDATE-DATE-MMDDYY           9(6)           9     46      51       6 

  5 CYCLE-FILE-NUMBER                 9(4)          10     52      55       4 

  5 DISTRICT-NAME                     X(24)         11     56      79      24 

  5 COUNTY-NAME                       X(18)         12     80      97      18 

  5 TAX-YEARS                         GROUP         13     98     121      24 

    7 NEXT-YEAR                       9(4)          14     98     101       4 

    7 CURRENT-YEAR                    9(4)          15    102     105       4 

    7 CURRENT-YEAR-1                  9(4)          16    106     109       4 

    7 CURRENT-YEAR-2                  9(4)          17    110     113       4 

    7 CURRENT-YEAR-3                  9(4)          18    114     117       4 

    7 CURRENT-YEAR-4                  9(4)          19    118     121       4 

  5 PROCESS-FLAGS                     GROUP         20    122     131      10 

    7 RESTRICT-FIELD                  X             21    122     122       1 

    7 PURGE-DISTRICT                  X             22    123     123       1 

    7 NEW-DISTRICT                    X             23    124     124       1 

    7 UPDATE-DISTRICT                 X             24    125     125       1 

    7 TAXES-CALCULATED                X             25    126     126       1 

    7 EQUALIZATION-CALC               X             26    127     127       1 

    7 ABSTRACT-CALC                   X             27    128     128       1 

    7 FISCAL                          X             28    129     129       1 

    7 FULL-PRELIM                     X             29    130     130       1 

    7 FILLER                          X             30    131     131       1 

  5 ALLOWABLE-SPECIAL-TAX-CODES 

                                      GROUP         31    132     419     288 

    7 NEXT-YEAR                       X(48)         32    132     179      48 

    7 CURRENT-YEAR                    X(48)         33    180     227      48 

    7 CURRENT-YEAR-1                  X(48)         34    228     275      48 

    7 CURRENT-YEAR-2                  X(48)         35    276     323      48 

    7 CURRENT-YEAR-3                  X(48)         36    324     371      48 

    7 CURRENT-YEAR-4                  X(48)         37    372     419      48 

  5 FISCAL-CALC                       X             38    420     420       1 

  5 FILLER                            X(23)         39    421     443      23 

  5 PRELIMINARY-OPTION                X             40    444     444       1 

  5 FILLER                            X(256)        41    445     700     256 

 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MOD IV FILE LAYOUT - 05 RECORD 
  

 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

TAX-RATE-DATA-05                                            1     700     700 

3 RECORD-KEY                          GROUP          1      1      35      35 

  5 COUNTY-DISTRICT                   9(4)           2      1       4       4 

  5 FILLER                            X(25)          3      5      29      25 

  5 YEAR                              9(4)           4     30      33       4 

  5 RECORD-ID                         99             5     34      35       2 

3 RATE-DATA                           GROUP          6     36     700     665 

  5 TOTAL-TAX-RATE                    99V999         7     36      40       5 

  5 TOTAL-SPECIAL-TAX-RATES           99V999         8     41      45       5 

  5 TOTAL-FLAT-TAX-AMOUNT             9(5)V99        9     46      52       7 

  5 TOTAL-SPECIAL-TAX-FLAT            9(5)V99       10     53      59       7 

  5 TOTAL-RATE-DESCRIPTION            X(23)         11     60      82      23 

  5 TAX-RATE-BREAKDOWN                GROUP         12     83     544     462 

    7 RATE-ENTRY(1) OCCURS 11 TIMES 

                                      GROUP         13     83     124      42 

      9 SEQUENCE-NO(1)                99            14     83      84       2 

      9 DESCRIPTION(1)                X(23)         15     85     107      23 

      9 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(1)           XXX           16    108     110       3 

      9 TAX-RATE(1)                   99V999        17    111     115       5 

      9 FLAT-TAX-AMT(1)               9(4)V99       18    116     121       6 

      9 INHIBIT-FLAGS(1)              GROUP         19    122     124       3 

        11 ETD-INHIBIT(1)             X             20    122     122       1 

        11 ADD-ASMT-INH(1)            X             21    123     123       1 

        11 OMIT-ASMT-INH(1)           X             22    124     124       1 

    7 RATE-ENTRY(2)                   GROUP         13    125     166      42 

      9 SEQUENCE-NO(2)                99            14    125     126       2 

      9 DESCRIPTION(2)                X(23)         15    127     149      23 

      9 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(2)           XXX           16    150     152       3 

      9 TAX-RATE(2)                   99V999        17    153     157       5 

      9 FLAT-TAX-AMT(2)               9(4)V99       18    158     163       6 

      9 INHIBIT-FLAGS(2)              GROUP         19    164     166       3 

        11 ETD-INHIBIT(2)             X             20    164     164       1 

        11 ADD-ASMT-INH(2)            X             21    165     165       1 

        11 OMIT-ASMT-INH(2)           X             22    166     166       1 

    7 RATE-ENTRY(3)                   GROUP         13    167     208      42 

      9 SEQUENCE-NO(3)                99            14    167     168       2 

      9 DESCRIPTION(3)                X(23)         15    169     191      23 

      9 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(3)           XXX           16    192     194       3 

      9 TAX-RATE(3)                   99V999        17    195     199       5 

      9 FLAT-TAX-AMT(3)               9(4)V99       18    200     205       6 

      9 INHIBIT-FLAGS(3)              GROUP         19    206     208       3 

        11 ETD-INHIBIT(3)             X             20    206     206       1 

        11 ADD-ASMT-INH(3)            X             21    207     207       1 

        11 OMIT-ASMT-INH(3)           X             22    208     208       1 

    7 RATE-ENTRY(4)                   GROUP         13    209     250      42 

      9 SEQUENCE-NO(4)                99            14    209     210       2 

      9 DESCRIPTION(4)                X(23)         15    211     233      23 

 

 

 

 

  

 



------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

      9 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(4)           XXX           16    234     236       3 

      9 TAX-RATE(4)                   99V999        17    237     241       5 

      9 FLAT-TAX-AMT(4)               9(4)V99       18    242     247       6 

      9 INHIBIT-FLAGS(4)              GROUP         19    248     250       3 

        11 ETD-INHIBIT(4)             X             20    248     248       1 

        11 ADD-ASMT-INH(4)            X             21    249     249       1 

        11 OMIT-ASMT-INH(4)           X             22    250     250       1 

    7 RATE-ENTRY(5)                   GROUP         13    251     292      42 

      9 SEQUENCE-NO(5)                99            14    251     252       2 

      9 DESCRIPTION(5)                X(23)         15    253     275      23 

      9 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(5)           XXX           16    276     278       3 

      9 TAX-RATE(5)                   99V999        17    279     283       5 

      9 FLAT-TAX-AMT(5)               9(4)V99       18    284     289       6 

      9 INHIBIT-FLAGS(5)              GROUP         19    290     292       3 

        11 ETD-INHIBIT(5)             X             20    290     290       1 

        11 ADD-ASMT-INH(5)            X             21    291     291       1 

        11 OMIT-ASMT-INH(5)           X             22    292     292       1 

    7 RATE-ENTRY(6)                   GROUP         13    293     334      42 

      9 SEQUENCE-NO(6)                99            14    293     294       2 

      9 DESCRIPTION(6)                X(23)         15    295     317      23 

      9 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(6)           XXX           16    318     320       3 

      9 TAX-RATE(6)                   99V999        17    321     325       5 

      9 FLAT-TAX-AMT(6)               9(4)V99       18    326     331       6 

      9 INHIBIT-FLAGS(6)              GROUP         19    332     334       3 

        11 ETD-INHIBIT(6)             X             20    332     332       1 

        11 ADD-ASMT-INH(6)            X             21    333     333       1 

        11 OMIT-ASMT-INH(6)           X             22    334     334       1 

    7 RATE-ENTRY(7)                   GROUP         13    335     376      42 

      9 SEQUENCE-NO(7)                99            14    335     336       2 

      9 DESCRIPTION(7)                X(23)         15    337     359      23 

      9 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(7)           XXX           16    360     362       3 

      9 TAX-RATE(7)                   99V999        17    363     367       5 

      9 FLAT-TAX-AMT(7)               9(4)V99       18    368     373       6 

      9 INHIBIT-FLAGS(7)              GROUP         19    374     376       3 

        11 ETD-INHIBIT(7)             X             20    374     374       1 

        11 ADD-ASMT-INH(7)            X             21    375     375       1 

        11 OMIT-ASMT-INH(7)           X             22    376     376       1 

    7 RATE-ENTRY(8)                   GROUP         13    377     418      42 

      9 SEQUENCE-NO(8)                99            14    377     378       2 

      9 DESCRIPTION(8)                X(23)         15    379     401      23 

      9 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(8)           XXX           16    402     404       3 

      9 TAX-RATE(8)                   99V999        17    405     409       5 

      9 FLAT-TAX-AMT(8)               9(4)V99       18    410     415       6 

      9 INHIBIT-FLAGS(8)              GROUP         19    416     418       3 

        11 ETD-INHIBIT(8)             X             20    416     416       1 

        11 ADD-ASMT-INH(8)            X             21    417     417       1 

        11 OMIT-ASMT-INH(8)           X             22    418     418       1 

 

 



 

 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

    7 RATE-ENTRY(9)                   GROUP         13    419     460      42 

      9 SEQUENCE-NO(9)                99            14    419     420       2 

      9 DESCRIPTION(9)                X(23)         15    421     443      23 

      9 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(9)           XXX           16    444     446       3 

      9 TAX-RATE(9)                   99V999        17    447     451       5 

      9 FLAT-TAX-AMT(9)               9(4)V99       18    452     457       6 

      9 INHIBIT-FLAGS(9)              GROUP         19    458     460       3 

        11 ETD-INHIBIT(9)             X             20    458     458       1 

        11 ADD-ASMT-INH(9)            X             21    459     459       1 

        11 OMIT-ASMT-INH(9)           X             22    460     460       1 

    7 RATE-ENTRY(10)                  GROUP         13    461     502      42 

      9 SEQUENCE-NO(10)               99            14    461     462       2 

      9 DESCRIPTION(10)               X(23)         15    463     485      23 

      9 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(10)          XXX           16    486     488       3 

      9 TAX-RATE(10)                  99V999        17    489     493       5 

      9 FLAT-TAX-AMT(10)              9(4)V99       18    494     499       6 

      9 INHIBIT-FLAGS(10)             GROUP         19    500     502       3 

        11 ETD-INHIBIT(10)            X             20    500     500       1 

        11 ADD-ASMT-INH(10)           X             21    501     501       1 

        11 OMIT-ASMT-INH(10)          X             22    502     502       1 

    7 RATE-ENTRY(11)                  GROUP         13    503     544      42 

      9 SEQUENCE-NO(11)               99            14    503     504       2 

      9 DESCRIPTION(11)               X(23)         15    505     527      23 

      9 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(11)          XXX           16    528     530       3 

      9 TAX-RATE(11)                  99V999        17    531     535       5 

      9 FLAT-TAX-AMT(11)              9(4)V99       18    536     541       6 

      9 INHIBIT-FLAGS(11)             GROUP         19    542     544       3 

        11 ETD-INHIBIT(11)            X             20    542     542       1 

        11 ADD-ASMT-INH(11)           X             21    543     543       1 

        11 OMIT-ASMT-INH(11)          X             22    544     544       1 

  5 MUNC-RATE                         GROUP         23    545     586      42 

    7 MRAT-SEQUENCE-NO                99            24    545     546       2 

    7 MRAT-DESCRIPTION                X(23)         25    547     569      23 

    7 MRAT-SPECIAL-TAX-CODE           XXX           26    570     572       3 

    7 MRAT-TAX-RATE                   99V999        27    573     577       5 

    7 MRAT-FLAT-TAX-AMT               9(4)V99       28    578     583       6 

    7 MRAT-INHIBIT-FLAGS              GROUP         29    584     586       3 

      9 MRAT-ETD-INHIBIT              X             30    584     584       1 

      9 MRAT-ADD-ASMT-INH             X             31    585     585       1 

      9 MRAT-OMIT-ASMT-INH            X             32    586     586       1 

  5 NON-MUNC-RATE                     GROUP         33    587     628      42 

    7 NRAT-SEQUENCE-NO                99            34    587     588       2 

    7 NRAT-DESCRIPTION                X(23)         35    589     611      23 

    7 NRAT-SPECIAL-TAX-CODE           XXX           36    612     614       3 

    7 NRAT-TAX-RATE                   99V999        37    615     619       5 

    7 NRAT-FLAT-TAX-AMT               9(4)V99       38    620     625       6 

    7 NRAT-INHIBIT-FLAGS              GROUP         39    626     628       3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

      9 NRAT-ETD-INHIBIT              X             40    626     626       1 

      9 NRAT-ADD-ASMT-INH             X             41    627     627       1 

      9 NRAT-OMIT-ASMT-INH            X             42    628     628       1 

  5 FILLER                            X(72)         43    629     700      72 

 

 



 

MOD IV FILE LAYOUT - 10 RECORD 
 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

ADDED-OMITTED-DATA-10                                       1     700     700 

3 RECORD-KEY                          GROUP          1      1      35      35 

  5 COUNTY-DISTRICT                   9(4)           2      1       4       4 

  5 PROPERTY-ID                       GROUP          3      5      33      29 

    7 BLOCK                           X(9)           4      5      13       9 

    7 LOT                             X(9)           5     14      22       9 

    7 QUALIFIER                       X(11)          6     23      33      11 

  5 RECORD-ID                         99             7     34      35       2 

3 ADDED-OMITTED-DATA                  GROUP          8     36     700     665 

  5 AO-ENTRY(1) OCCURS 6 TIMES 

                                      GROUP          9     36     122      87 

    7 AO-LIST-TYPE(1)                 1             10     36      36       1 

    7 AO-YEAR-OF-ADD-OMIT(1)          9(4)          11     37      40       4 

    7 AO-ADDED-COMPL-DDMM(1)          X(4)          12     41      44       4 

    7 AO-MONTHS-ASSESSED(1)           99            13     45      46       2 

    7 AO-ROLLBACK-FLAG(1)             X             14     47      47       1 

    7 AO-BUILDING-DESC(1)             X(15)         15     48      62      15 

    7 AO-SPECIAL-TAX-CODES(1)         X(12)         16     63      74      12 

    7 AO-PROPERTY-CLASS(1)            XXX           17     75      77       3 

    7 AO-LAND-VALUE(1)                9(9)          18     78      86       9 

    7 AO-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE(1)         9(9)          19     87      95       9 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-CODE(1)            X             20     96      96       1 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-AMOUNT(1)          9(8)          21     97     104       8 

    7 AO-NET-TAXABLE(1)               9(9)          22    105     113       9 

    7 AO-PRORATED-VALUE(1)            9(9)          23    114     122       9 

  5 AO-ENTRY(2)                       GROUP          9    123     209      87 

    7 AO-LIST-TYPE(2)                 1             10    123     123       1 

    7 AO-YEAR-OF-ADD-OMIT(2)          9(4)          11    124     127       4 

    7 AO-ADDED-COMPL-DDMM(2)          X(4)          12    128     131       4 

    7 AO-MONTHS-ASSESSED(2)           99            13    132     133       2 

    7 AO-ROLLBACK-FLAG(2)             X             14    134     134       1 

    7 AO-BUILDING-DESC(2)             X(15)         15    135     149      15 

    7 AO-SPECIAL-TAX-CODES(2)         X(12)         16    150     161      12 

    7 AO-PROPERTY-CLASS(2)            XXX           17    162     164       3 

    7 AO-LAND-VALUE(2)                9(9)          18    165     173       9 

    7 AO-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE(2)         9(9)          19    174     182       9 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-CODE(2)            X             20    183     183       1 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-AMOUNT(2)          9(8)          21    184     191       8 

    7 AO-NET-TAXABLE(2)               9(9)          22    192     200       9 

    7 AO-PRORATED-VALUE(2)            9(9)          23    201     209       9 

  5 AO-ENTRY(3)                       GROUP          9    210     296      87 

    7 AO-LIST-TYPE(3)                 1             10    210     210       1 

    7 AO-YEAR-OF-ADD-OMIT(3)          9(4)          11    211     214       4 

    7 AO-ADDED-COMPL-DDMM(3)          X(4)          12    215     218       4 

    7 AO-MONTHS-ASSESSED(3)           99            13    219     220       2 

    7 AO-ROLLBACK-FLAG(3)             X             14    221     221       1 

    7 AO-BUILDING-DESC(3)             X(15)         15    222     236      15 

 

 

 

 

 

 



------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

    7 AO-SPECIAL-TAX-CODES(3)         X(12)         16    237     248      12 

    7 AO-PROPERTY-CLASS(3)            XXX           17    249     251       3 

    7 AO-LAND-VALUE(3)                9(9)          18    252     260       9 

    7 AO-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE(3)         9(9)          19    261     269       9 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-CODE(3)            X             20    270     270       1 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-AMOUNT(3)          9(8)          21    271     278       8 

    7 AO-NET-TAXABLE(3)               9(9)          22    279     287       9 

    7 AO-PRORATED-VALUE(3)            9(9)          23    288     296       9 

  5 AO-ENTRY(4)                       GROUP          9    297     383      87 

    7 AO-LIST-TYPE(4)                 1             10    297     297       1 

    7 AO-YEAR-OF-ADD-OMIT(4)          9(4)          11    298     301       4 

    7 AO-ADDED-COMPL-DDMM(4)          X(4)          12    302     305       4 

    7 AO-MONTHS-ASSESSED(4)           99            13    306     307       2 

    7 AO-ROLLBACK-FLAG(4)             X             14    308     308       1 

    7 AO-BUILDING-DESC(4)             X(15)         15    309     323      15 

    7 AO-SPECIAL-TAX-CODES(4)         X(12)         16    324     335      12 

    7 AO-PROPERTY-CLASS(4)            XXX           17    336     338       3 

    7 AO-LAND-VALUE(4)                9(9)          18    339     347       9 

    7 AO-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE(4)         9(9)          19    348     356       9 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-CODE(4)            X             20    357     357       1 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-AMOUNT(4)          9(8)          21    358     365       8 

    7 AO-NET-TAXABLE(4)               9(9)          22    366     374       9 

    7 AO-PRORATED-VALUE(4)            9(9)          23    375     383       9 

  5 AO-ENTRY(5)                       GROUP          9    384     470      87 

    7 AO-LIST-TYPE(5)                 1             10    384     384       1 

    7 AO-YEAR-OF-ADD-OMIT(5)          9(4)          11    385     388       4 

    7 AO-ADDED-COMPL-DDMM(5)          X(4)          12    389     392       4 

    7 AO-MONTHS-ASSESSED(5)           99            13    393     394       2 

    7 AO-ROLLBACK-FLAG(5)             X             14    395     395       1 

    7 AO-BUILDING-DESC(5)             X(15)         15    396     410      15 

    7 AO-SPECIAL-TAX-CODES(5)         X(12)         16    411     422      12 

    7 AO-PROPERTY-CLASS(5)            XXX           17    423     425       3 

    7 AO-LAND-VALUE(5)                9(9)          18    426     434       9 

    7 AO-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE(5)         9(9)          19    435     443       9 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-CODE(5)            X             20    444     444       1 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-AMOUNT(5)          9(8)          21    445     452       8 

    7 AO-NET-TAXABLE(5)               9(9)          22    453     461       9 

    7 AO-PRORATED-VALUE(5)            9(9)          23    462     470       9 

  5 AO-ENTRY(6)                       GROUP          9    471     557      87 

    7 AO-LIST-TYPE(6)                 1             10    471     471       1 

    7 AO-YEAR-OF-ADD-OMIT(6)          9(4)          11    472     475       4 

    7 AO-ADDED-COMPL-DDMM(6)          X(4)          12    476     479       4 

    7 AO-MONTHS-ASSESSED(6)           99            13    480     481       2 

    7 AO-ROLLBACK-FLAG(6)             X             14    482     482       1 

    7 AO-BUILDING-DESC(6)             X(15)         15    483     497      15 

    7 AO-SPECIAL-TAX-CODES(6)         X(12)         16    498     509      12 

    7 AO-PROPERTY-CLASS(6)            XXX           17    510     512       3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

    7 AO-LAND-VALUE(6)                9(9)          18    513     521       9 

    7 AO-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE(6)         9(9)          19    522     530       9 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-CODE(6)            X             20    531     531       1 

    7 AO-EXEMPTION-AMOUNT(6)          9(8)          21    532     539       8 

    7 AO-NET-TAXABLE(6)               9(9)          22    540     548       9 

    7 AO-PRORATED-VALUE(6)            9(9)          23    549     557       9 

  5 FILLER                            X(143)        24    558     700     143 

 

 

 



MOD IV FILE LAYOUT - 20, 21, 22 RECORDS 

 
 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

LIST-DATA-20-21-22                                          1     700     700 

3 RECORD-KEY                          GROUP          1      1      35      35 

  5 COUNTY-DISTRICT                   9(4)           2      1       4       4 

  5 PROPERTY-ID                       GROUP          3      5      33      29 

    7 BLOCK                           X(9)           4      5      13       9 

    7 LOT                             X(9)           5     14      22       9 

    7 QUALIFIER                       X(11)          6     23      33      11 

  5 RECORD-ID                         99             7     34      35       2 

3 LIST-DATA                           GROUP          8     36     700     665 

  5 FILLER                            XX             9     36      37       2 

  5 TRANSACTION-DATE-MMDDYY           9(6)          10     38      43       6 

  5 TRANSACTION-UPDATE-NO             9(4)          11     44      47       4 

  5 TAX-ACCOUNT-NUMBER                X(8)          12     48      55       8 

  5 PROPERTY-CLASS                    XXX           13     56      58       3 

  5 PROPERTY-LOCATION                 X(25)         14     59      83      25 

  5 BUILDING-DESCRIPTION              X(15)         15     84      98      15 

  5 LAND-DESCRIPTION                  X(20)         16     99     118      20 

  5 CALCULATED-ACREAGE                9(5)V9(4)     17    119     127       9 

  5 ADDITION-LOTS1                    X(20)         18    128     147      20 

  5 ADDITION-LOTS2                    X(20)         19    148     167      20 

  5 ZONING                            X(4)          20    168     171       4 

  5 TAX-MAP-PAGE-NUMBER               X(4)          21    172     175       4 

  5 OWNER-NAME                        X(35)         22    176     210      35 

  5 STREET-ADDRESS                    X(25)         23    211     235      25 

  5 CITY-STATE                        X(25)         24    236     260      25 

  5 ZIP-CODE                          X(9)          25    261     269       9 

  5 NUMBER-OF-OWNERS                  9(4)          26    270     273       4 

  5 DEDUCTION-AMOUNT                  9(6)          27    274     279       6 

  5 FILLER                            X             28    280     280       1 

  5 BANK-CODE                         X(5)          29    281     285       5 

  5 MORTGAGE-ACCOUNT-NUMBER           X(10)         30    286     295      10 

  5 DEED-BOOK                         X(5)          31    296     300       5 

  5 DEED-PAGE                         X(5)          32    301     305       5 

  5 SALES-PRICE-CODE                  X             33    306     306       1 

  5 CURRENT-SALES-DATA                GROUP         34    307     332      26 

    7 DEED-DATE-MMDDYY                9(6)          35    307     312       6 

    7 SALE-PRICE                      9(9)          36    313     321       9 

    7 SALE-ASSESSMENT                 9(9)          37    322     330       9 

    7 SALE-SR1A-UN-CODE               XX            38    331     332       2 

  5 REBATE-DATA                       GROUP         39    333     359      27 

    7 SOCIAL-SECURITY-NO              X(9)          40    333     341       9 

    7 SPOUSE-SSN                      X(9)          41    342     350       9 

    7 NO-OF-DWELLINGS                 XX            42    351     352       2 

    7 NO-OF-COMMERCIAL-DW             XX            43    353     354       2 

    7 MULTIPLE-OCCUPANCY              X             44    355     355       1 

    7 PERCENT-OWNED-CODE              X             45    356     356       1 

    7 REBATE-CODE                     XX            46    357     358       2 

 

 

 

 

 

 



------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

    7 DELINQUENT-CODE                 X             47    359     359       1 

  5 EXEMPT-DATA                       GROUP         48    360     410      51 

    7 EXEMPT-PROPERTY-LIST-CODE 

                                      GROUP         49    360     366       7 

      9 EPL-OWN                       XX            50    360     361       2 

      9 EPL-USE                       XX            51    362     363       2 

      9 EPL-DESC                      XXX           52    364     366       3 

    7 INITIAL-DATE-MMDDYY             9(6)          53    367     372       6 

    7 FURTHER-DATE-MMDDYY             9(6)          54    373     378       6 

    7 STATUTE-NUMBER                  X(12)         55    379     390      12 

    7 FACILITY-NAME                   X(20)         56    391     410      20 

  5 BUILDING-CLASS-CODE               X(5)          57    411     415       5 

  5 YEAR-CONSTRUCTED                  X(4)          58    416     419       4 

  5 ASSESSMENT-CODE                   X             59    420     420       1 

  5 LAND-VALUE                        9(9)          60    421     429       9 

  5 IMPROVEMENT-VALUE                 9(9)          61    430     438       9 

  5 NET-VALUE                         9(9)          62    439     447       9 

  5 SPECIAL-TAX-CODES                 GROUP         63    448     459      12 

    7 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(1) OCCURS 4 TIMES 

                                      XXX           64    448     450       3 

    7 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(2)             XXX           64    451     453       3 

    7 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(3)             XXX           64    454     456       3 

    7 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(4)             XXX           64    457     459       3 

  5 EXEMPTIONS                        GROUP         65    460     495      36 

    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(1) OCCURS 4 TIMES 

                                      GROUP         66    460     468       9 

      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(1)             X             67    460     460       1 

      9 EXEMPTION-AMT(1)              9(8)          68    461     468       8 

    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(2)              GROUP         66    469     477       9 

      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(2)             X             67    469     469       1 

      9 EXEMPTION-AMT(2)              9(8)          68    470     477       8 

    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(3)              GROUP         66    478     486       9 

      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(3)             X             67    478     478       1 

      9 EXEMPTION-AMT(3)              9(8)          68    479     486       8 

    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(4)              GROUP         66    487     495       9 

      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(4)             X             67    487     487       1 

      9 EXEMPTION-AMT(4)              9(8)          68    488     495       8 

  5 DEDUCTIONS                        GROUP         69    496     513      18 

    7 SENIOR-CITIZENS-CNT             9(4)          70    496     499       4 

    7 VETERANS-CNT                    9(4)          71    500     503       4 

    7 WIDOWS-CNT                      9(4)          72    504     507       4 

    7 SURV-SPOUSE-CNT                 999           73    508     510       3 

    7 DISABLED-CNT                    999           74    511     513       3 

  5 USER-FIELD1                       X(4)          75    514     517       4 

  5 USER-FIELD2                       X(4)          76    518     521       4 

  5 OLD-PROPERTY-ID                   X(29)         77    522     550      29 

  5 CENSUS-TRACT                      X(5)          78    551     555       5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

  5 CENSUS-BLOCK                      X(4)          79    556     559       4 

  5 PROPERTY-USE-CODE                 XXX           80    560     562       3 

  5 PROPERTY-FLAGS                    X(10)         81    563     572      10 

  5 TENANT-REBATE                     GROUP         82    573     595      23 

    7 REBATE-RESPONSE-FLG             X             83    573     573       1 

    7 REBATE-BASE-YEAR                X(4)          84    574     577       4 

    7 REBATE-BASE-YR-TAX              S9(7)V99      85    578     586       9 

    7 REBATE-BASE-YR-NET-VAL          9(9)          86    587     595       9 

  5 FILLER                            X(5)          87    596     600       5 

  5 TAXES                             GROUP         88    601     682      82 

    7 LAST-YEAR-TAX                   S9(7)V99      89    601     609       9 

    7 CURRENT-YEAR-TAX                S9(7)V99      90    610     618       9 

    7 NON-MUNICIPAL-HALF1             S9(7)V99      91    619     627       9 

    7 NON-MUNICIPAL-HALF2             S9(7)V99      92    628     636       9 

    7 MUNICIPAL-HALF1                 S9(7)V99      93    637     645       9 

    7 MUNICIPAL-HALF2                 S9(7)V99      94    646     654       9 

    7 NON-MUNICIPAL-HALF3             S9(7)V99      95    655     663       9 

    7 MUNICIPAL-HALF3                 S9(7)V99      96    664     672       9 

    7 BILL-STATUS-FLAG                X             97    673     673       1 

    7 ESTIMATED-QTR3-TAX              S9(7)V99      98    674     682       9 

  5 FILLER                            X(18)         99    683     700      18 

 

 

 



MOD IV FILE LAYOUT - 30 RECORD 
 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

ADDITIONAL-DATA-30                                          1     700     700 

3 RECORD-KEY                          GROUP          1      1      35      35 

  5 COUNTY-DISTRICT                   9(4)           2      1       4       4 

  5 PROPERTY-ID                       GROUP          3      5      33      29 

    7 BLOCK                           X(9)           4      5      13       9 

    7 LOT                             X(9)           5     14      22       9 

    7 QUALIFIER                       X(11)          6     23      33      11 

  5 RECORD-ID                         99             7     34      35       2 

3 ADDITIONAL-DATA                     GROUP          8     36     700     665 

  5 PREVIOUS-SALES                    GROUP          9     36     155     120 

    7 PREVIOUS-SALE-ENTRY(1) OCCURS 5 TIMES 

                                      GROUP         10     36      59      24 

      9 PREVIOUS-SALE-DATE(1)         9(6)          11     36      41       6 

      9 PREVIOUS-SALE-PRICE(1) 

                                      9(9)          12     42      50       9 

      9 PREVIOUS-ASSESSMENT(1) 

                                      9(9)          13     51      59       9 

    7 PREVIOUS-SALE-ENTRY(2)          GROUP         10     60      83      24 

      9 PREVIOUS-SALE-DATE(2)         9(6)          11     60      65       6 

      9 PREVIOUS-SALE-PRICE(2) 

                                      9(9)          12     66      74       9 

      9 PREVIOUS-ASSESSMENT(2) 

                                      9(9)          13     75      83       9 

    7 PREVIOUS-SALE-ENTRY(3)          GROUP         10     84     107      24 

      9 PREVIOUS-SALE-DATE(3)         9(6)          11     84      89       6 

      9 PREVIOUS-SALE-PRICE(3) 

                                      9(9)          12     90      98       9 

      9 PREVIOUS-ASSESSMENT(3) 

                                      9(9)          13     99     107       9 

    7 PREVIOUS-SALE-ENTRY(4)          GROUP         10    108     131      24 

      9 PREVIOUS-SALE-DATE(4)         9(6)          11    108     113       6 

      9 PREVIOUS-SALE-PRICE(4) 

                                      9(9)          12    114     122       9 

      9 PREVIOUS-ASSESSMENT(4) 

                                      9(9)          13    123     131       9 

    7 PREVIOUS-SALE-ENTRY(5)          GROUP         10    132     155      24 

      9 PREVIOUS-SALE-DATE(5)         9(6)          11    132     137       6 

      9 PREVIOUS-SALE-PRICE(5) 

                                      9(9)          12    138     146       9 

      9 PREVIOUS-ASSESSMENT(5) 

                                      9(9)          13    147     155       9 

  5 EXEMPTION-AUDIT-TRAIL             GROUP         14    156     215      60 

    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(1) OCCURS 4 TIMES 

                                      GROUP         15    156     170      15 

      9 BEGINNING-YEAR(1)             XXX           16    156     158       3 

      9 ENDING-YEAR(1)                XXX           17    159     161       3 

      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(1)             X             18    162     162       1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

      9 EXEMPTION-AMOUNT(1)           9(8)          19    163     170       8 

    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(2)              GROUP         15    171     185      15 

      9 BEGINNING-YEAR(2)             XXX           16    171     173       3 

      9 ENDING-YEAR(2)                XXX           17    174     176       3 

      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(2)             X             18    177     177       1 

      9 EXEMPTION-AMOUNT(2)           9(8)          19    178     185       8 

    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(3)              GROUP         15    186     200      15 

      9 BEGINNING-YEAR(3)             XXX           16    186     188       3 

      9 ENDING-YEAR(3)                XXX           17    189     191       3 

      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(3)             X             18    192     192       1 

      9 EXEMPTION-AMOUNT(3)           9(8)          19    193     200       8 

    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(4)              GROUP         15    201     215      15 

      9 BEGINNING-YEAR(4)             XXX           16    201     203       3 

      9 ENDING-YEAR(4)                XXX           17    204     206       3 

      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(4)             X             18    207     207       1 

      9 EXEMPTION-AMOUNT(4)           9(8)          19    208     215       8 

  5 ASSESSMT-HISTORY                  GROUP         20    216     295      80 

    7 HISTORICAL-ENTRY(1) OCCURS 4 TIMES 

                                      GROUP         21    216     235      20 

      9 PROPERTY-CLASS(1)             XXX           22    216     218       3 

      9 LAND-VALUE(1)                 9(8)          23    219     226       8 

      9 IMPROVEMENT-VALUE(1)          9(9)          24    227     235       9 

    7 HISTORICAL-ENTRY(2)             GROUP         21    236     255      20 

      9 PROPERTY-CLASS(2)             XXX           22    236     238       3 

      9 LAND-VALUE(2)                 9(8)          23    239     246       8 

      9 IMPROVEMENT-VALUE(2)          9(9)          24    247     255       9 

    7 HISTORICAL-ENTRY(3)             GROUP         21    256     275      20 

      9 PROPERTY-CLASS(3)             XXX           22    256     258       3 

      9 LAND-VALUE(3)                 9(8)          23    259     266       8 

      9 IMPROVEMENT-VALUE(3)          9(9)          24    267     275       9 

    7 HISTORICAL-ENTRY(4)             GROUP         21    276     295      20 

      9 PROPERTY-CLASS(4)             XXX           22    276     278       3 

      9 LAND-VALUE(4)                 9(8)          23    279     286       8 

      9 IMPROVEMENT-VALUE(4)          9(9)          24    287     295       9 

  5 NO-OF-ROOMS                       999           25    296     298       3 

  5 NO-OF-BATHROOMS                   999           26    299     301       3 

  5 NO-OF-APARTMENTS                  999           27    302     304       3 

  5 NO-OF-BUILDINGS                   999           28    305     307       3 

  5 BUILDING-CUBIC-FEET               9(7)          29    308     314       7 

  5 BUILDING-SQUARE-FEET              9(7)          30    315     321       7 

  5 DEPRECIATION-CODE                 XX            31    322     323       2 

  5 BASEMENT-CODES                    X(4)          32    324     327       4 

  5 LOT-DIMENSIONS                    9(13)         33    328     340      13 

  5 LOT-AREA                          9(9)          34    341     349       9 

  5 STANDARD-DEPTH                    999           35    350     352       3 

  5 DEPTH-FACTOR                      999           36    353     355       3 

  5 UTILITY-CODES                     X(6)          37    356     361       6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

  5 STREET-CODES                      X(6)          38    362     367       6 

  5 TOPOGRAPHY                        X(4)          39    368     371       4 

  5 BUILDING-PURPOSE                  X(4)          40    372     375       4 

  5 NO-OF-LOTS                        XX            41    376     377       2 

  5 VALUE-MAP-PAGE-NO                 X(4)          42    378     381       4 

  5 LAST-APPRRAISAL-DT-MMDDYY         9(6)          43    382     387       6 

  5 LAND-LOCATION-CODES               X(6)          44    388     393       6 

  5 BUILDING-CONVERSION-GROUP         XXX           45    394     396       3 

  5 FILLER                            X(304)        46    397     700     304 

 

 

 



MOD IV FILE LAYOUT - 40 RECORD 
 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

ADDL-OWNER-DATA-40                                          1     700     700 

3 RECORD-KEY                          GROUP          1      1      35      35 

  5 COUNTY-DISTRICT                   9(4)           2      1       4       4 

  5 PROPERTY-ID                       GROUP          3      5      33      29 

    7 BLOCK                           X(9)           4      5      13       9 

    7 LOT                             X(9)           5     14      22       9 

    7 QUALIFIER                       X(11)          6     23      33      11 

  5 RECORD-ID                         99             7     34      35       2 

3 ADDL-OWNER-DATA                     GROUP          8     36     700     665 

  5 ADDL-OWNER-NUMBER                 99             9     36      37       2 

  5 TRANSACTION-DATE-MMDDYY           9(6)          10     38      43       6 

  5 TRANSACTION-UPDATE-NO             9(4)          11     44      47       4 

  5 FILLER                            X(128)        12     48     175     128 

  5 OWNER-NAME                        X(35)         13    176     210      35 

  5 STREET-ADDRESS                    X(25)         14    211     235      25 

  5 CITY-STATE                        X(25)         15    236     260      25 

  5 ZIP-CODE                          X(9)          16    261     269       9 

  5 FILLER                            X(61)         17    270     330      61 

  5 REBATE-CODE                       XX            18    331     332       2 

  5 REBATE-DATA                       GROUP         19    333     359      27 

    7 SOCIAL-SECURITY-NO              X(9)          20    333     341       9 

    7 SPOUSE-SSN                      X(9)          21    342     350       9 

    7 NO-OF-DWELLINGS                 XX            22    351     352       2 

    7 NO-OF-COMMERCIAL-DW             XX            23    353     354       2 

    7 MULTIPLE-OCCUPANCY              X             24    355     355       1 

    7 PERCENT-OWNED-CODE              X             25    356     356       1 

    7 ADDL-REBATE-CODE                XX            26    357     358       2 

    7 TAX-DELINQUENT-CODE             X             27    359     359       1 

  5 FILLER                            X(341)        28    360     700     341 

 

      

 



MOD IV FILE LAYOUT - 90 RECORD 
 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

SUMMARY-DATA-90-91                                          1     700     700 

3 RECORD-KEY                          GROUP          1      1      35      35 

  5 COUNTY-DISTRICT                   9(4)           2      1       4       4 

  5 FILLER                            X(29)          3      5      33      29 

  5 RECORD-ID                         99             4     34      35       2 

3 SUMMARY-RECORD-90-91                GROUP          5     36     700     665 

  5 TAX-YEAR                          9(4)           6     36      39       4 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-RATABLE-PROPERTIES 

                                      GROUP          7     40      88      49 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)           8     40      44       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)          9     45      55      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         10     56      66      11 

    7 TOTAL-EXEMPTION-VALUE           9(11)         11     67      77      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         12     78      88      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-RAILROAD-PROPERTIES 

                                      GROUP         13     89     126      38 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          14     89      93       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)         15     94     104      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         16    105     115      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         17    116     126      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-PUBLIC-UTILITIES 

                                      GROUP         18    127     158      32 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          19    127     131       5 

    7 TOTAL-BOOK-VALUE                9(11)         20    132     142      11 

    7 AVERAGE-RATIO                   999V99        21    143     147       5 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         22    148     158      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-EXEMPT-PROPERTIES 

                                      GROUP         23    159     196      38 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          24    159     163       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)         25    164     174      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         26    175     185      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         27    186     196      11 

  5 BREAKDOWN-OF-EXEMTIONS            GROUP         28    197     306     110 

    7 E-FIRE-SUPPRESSION              9(11)         29    197     207      11 

    7 UNUSED-1                        9(11)         30    208     218      11 

    7 F-FALLOUT-SHELTER               9(11)         31    219     229      11 

    7 H-HOME-IMPROVEMENT              9(11)         32    230     240      11 

    7 P-POLLUTION-CONTROL             9(11)         33    241     251      11 

    7 B-COMMERCIAL-EXEMPTION          9(11)         34    252     262      11 

    7 UNUSED-2                        9(11)         35    263     273      11 

    7 W-WATER-SEWAGE-FACILITY         9(11)         36    274     284      11 

    7 M-MULTI-FAMILY-DWELL            9(11)         37    285     295      11 

    7 UNUSED-3                        9(11)         38    296     306      11 

  5 BREAKDOWN-OF-EXEMT-CLASSES 

                                      GROUP         39    307     372      66 

    7 CLASS15A-TOTAL-VALUE            9(11)         40    307     317      11 

    7 CLASS15B-TOTAL-VALUE            9(11)         41    318     328      11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

    7 CLASS15C-TOTAL-VALUE            9(11)         42    329     339      11 

    7 CLASS15D-TOTAL-VALUE            9(11)         43    340     350      11 

    7 CLASS15E-TOTAL-VALUE            9(11)         44    351     361      11 

    7 CLASS15F-TOTAL-VALUE            9(11)         45    362     372      11 

  5 DEDUCTION-SUMMARY                 GROUP         46    373     444      72 

    7 TOTAL-SENIOR-CITIZENS           9(5)          47    373     377       5 

    7 TOTAL-SENIOR-DEDUCTION          9(7)          48    378     384       7 

    7 TOTAL-SURVIVING-SPOUSES         9(5)          49    385     389       5 

    7 TOTAL-SURV-DEDUCTION            9(7)          50    390     396       7 

    7 TOTAL-DISABLED-PERSONS          9(5)          51    397     401       5 

    7 TOTAL-DISABLED-DED              9(7)          52    402     408       7 

    7 TOTAL-VETERANS                  9(5)          53    409     413       5 

    7 TOTAL-VETERAN-DEDUCTION         9(7)          54    414     420       7 

    7 TOTAL-WIDOWS-OF-VETS            9(5)          55    421     425       5 

    7 TOTAL-WIDOW-DEDUCTION           9(7)          56    426     432       7 

    7 TOTAL-OTHER                     9(5)          57    433     437       5 

    7 TOTAL-OTHER-DEDUCTION           9(7)          58    438     444       7 

  5 BREAKDOWN-OF-EXEMTIONS-2          GROUP         59    445     532      88 

    7 G-COMM-IMP-EXEMPTION            9(11)         60    445     455      11 

    7 I-DWELL-IMP-EXEMPTION           9(11)         61    456     466      11 

    7 J-DWELL-IMP-ABATEMENT           9(11)         62    467     477      11 

    7 K-NEW-DWELL-EXEMPTION           9(11)         63    478     488      11 

    7 L-NEW-DWELL-ABATEMENT           9(11)         64    489     499      11 

    7 N-MULTI-DWELL-EXEMPTION         9(11)         65    500     510      11 

    7 O-MULTI-DWELL-ABATEMENT         9(11)         66    511     521      11 

    7 U-UEZ-ABATEMENT                 9(11)         67    522     532      11 

  5 FILLER                            X(168)        68    533     700     168 

 

 



MOD IV FILE LAYOUT - 92 RECORD  
 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

ADDED-OMITTED-SUMMARY-DATA-92                               1     700     700 

3 RECORD-KEY                          GROUP          1      1      35      35 

  5 COUNTY-DISTRICT                   9(4)           2      1       4       4 

  5 FILLER                            X(29)          3      5      33      29 

  5 RECORD-ID                         99             4     34      35       2 

3 ADDED-OMITTED-SUMMARY-RECORD-92 

                                      GROUP          5     36     700     665 

  5 TAX-YEAR                          9(4)           6     36      39       4 

  5 SUMM-OF-PYR-ADDED-ASSESSMENTS 

                                      GROUP          7     40      88      49 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)           8     40      44       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)          9     45      55      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         10     56      66      11 

    7 TOTAL-EXEMPTION-VALUE           9(11)         11     67      77      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         12     78      88      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-OMITTED-ADDED-ASSESSMENTS 

                                      GROUP         13     89     126      38 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          14     89      93       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)         15     94     104      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         16    105     115      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         17    116     126      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-PRIOR-YR-3-OMITTEDS 

                                      GROUP         18    127     164      38 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          19    127     131       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)         20    132     142      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         21    143     153      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         22    154     164      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-PRIOR-YR-3-ROLLBACKS 

                                      GROUP         23    165     202      38 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          24    165     169       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)         25    170     180      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         26    181     191      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         27    192     202      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-PRIOR-YR-2-OMITTEDS 

                                      GROUP         28    203     240      38 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          29    203     207       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)         30    208     218      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         31    219     229      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         32    230     240      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-PRIOR-YR-2-ROLLBACKS 

                                      GROUP         33    241     278      38 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          34    241     245       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)         35    246     256      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         36    257     267      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         37    268     278      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-PRIOR-YR-OMITTEDS 

                                      GROUP         38    279     316      38 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          39    279     283       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)         40    284     294      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         41    295     305      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         42    306     316      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-PRIOR-YR-ROLLBACKS 

                                      GROUP         43    317     354      38 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          44    317     321       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)         45    322     332      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         46    333     343      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         47    344     354      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-CURRENT-YR-OMITTEDS 

                                      GROUP         48    355     392      38 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          49    355     359       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)         50    360     370      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         51    371     381      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         52    382     392      11 

  5 SUMMARY-OF-CURRENT-YR-ROLLBACKS 

                                      GROUP         53    393     430      38 

    7 LINE-ITEM-COUNT                 9(5)          54    393     397       5 

    7 TOTAL-LAND-VALUE                9(11)         55    398     408      11 

    7 TOTAL-IMPROVEMENT-VALUE         9(11)         56    409     419      11 

    7 TOTAL-NET-TAXABLE-VALUE         9(11)         57    420     430      11 

  5 FILLER                            X(270)        58    431     700     270 

 

 

 



MOD IV FILE LAYOUT - 93, 94 RECORDS 
 

------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

ABSTRACT-SUMMARY-DATA-93-94                                 1     700     700 

3 RECORD-KEY                          GROUP          1      1      35      35 

  5 COUNTY-DISTRICT                   9(4)           2      1       4       4 

  5 FILLER                            X(29)          3      5      33      29 

  5 RECORD-ID                         99             4     34      35       2 

3 ABSTRACT-SUMMARY-RECORD-93-94 

                                      GROUP          5     36     700     665 

  5 ABSTRACT-YEAR                     9(4)           6     36      39       4 

  5 EQUALIZATION-TABLE-FOOTNOTES 

                                      GROUP          7     40      43       4 

    7 EQUALIZATION-FOOTNOTE-1         X              8     40      40       1 

    7 EQUALIZATION-FOOTNOTE-2         X              9     41      41       1 

    7 EQUALIZATION-FOOTNOTE-3         X             10     42      42       1 

    7 EQUALIZATION-FOOTNOTE-4         X             11     43      43       1 

  5 ABSTRACT-OF-RATABLES-FOOTNOTES 

                                      GROUP         12     44      48       5 

    7 ABSTRACT-FOOTNOTE-1             X             13     44      44       1 

    7 ABSTRACT-FOOTNOTE-2             X             14     45      45       1 

    7 ABSTRACT-FOOTNOTE-3             X             15     46      46       1 

    7 ABSTRACT-FOOTNOTE-4             X             16     47      47       1 

    7 ABSTRACT-FOOTNOTE-5             X             17     48      48       1 

  5 OPEN-SPACE-TAX-INHIBIT            X             18     49      49       1 

  5 LIBRARY-TAX-INHHIBIT              X             19     50      50       1 

  5 HEALTH-SERVICE-TAX-INHIBIT 

                                      X             20     51      51       1 

  5 TAX-RATE-CALC-OPTION              X             21     52      52       1 

  5 ABSTRACT-VALUES                   GROUP         22     53     700     648 

    7 EQUALIZATION-RATIOS             GROUP         23     53      62      10 

      9 LAST-YEAR-RATIO               999V99        24     53      57       5 

      9 CURRENT-YEAR-RATIO            999V99        25     58      62       5 

    7 GENERAL-TAX-RATES               GROUP         26     63      72      10 

      9 LAST-YEAR-RATE                99V999        27     63      67       5 

      9 CURRENT-YEAR-RATE             99V999        28     68      72       5 

    7 UEZ-VALUE                       9(9)          29     73      81       9 

    7 DEFAULT-RR-VALUE                9(9)          30     82      90       9 

    7 CLASS2-RR-VALUE                 9(9)          31     91      99       9 

    7 RATIO-OVER                      999V99        32    100     104       5 

    7 BUSINESS-REVENUE                9(9)V99       33    105     115      11 

    7 FILLER                          XX            34    116     117       2 

    7 INLIEU-TAX-EQUAL-VALUE          9(9)          35    118     126       9 

    7 FHA-EQUAL-VALUE                 9(9)          36    127     135       9 

    7 URBAN-RENEWAL-EQUAL-VAL         9(9)          37    136     144       9 

    7 OTHER-INLIEU-EQUAL-VAL          9(9)          38    145     153       9 

    7 EXCESS-STATE-AID-AMT            S9(7)V99      39    154     162       9 

    7 ADJUSTMENTS-TO-COUNTY-TAXES 

                                      GROUP         40    163     180      18 

      9 EQUALIZATION-ADJ              S9(7)V99      41    163     171       9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 

      9 APPEALS-ADJ                   S9(7)V99      42    172     180       9 

    7 ADJUSTMENTS-TO-LIBRARY-TAXES 

                                      GROUP         43    181     198      18 

      9 EQUALIZATION-ADJ              S9(7)V99      44    181     189       9 

      9 APPEALS-ADJ                   S9(7)V99      45    190     198       9 

    7 ADJUSTMENTS-TO-HEALTH-SERVICE-TAXES 

                                      GROUP         46    199     216      18 

      9 EQUALIZATION-ADJ              S9(7)V99      47    199     207       9 

      9 APPEALS-ADJ                   S9(7)V99      48    208     216       9 

    7 ADJUSTMENTS-TO-OPEN-SPACE-TAXES 

                                      GROUP         49    217     234      18 

      9 EQUALIZATION-ADJ              S9(7)V99      50    217     225       9 

      9 APPEALS-ADJ                   S9(7)V99      51    226     234       9 

    7 CALCULATED-COUNTY-TAXES         GROUP         52    235     267      33 

      9 TOTAL-TAX                     S9(9)V99      53    235     245      11 

      9 NET-TAX-LESS-ADJ              S9(9)V99      54    246     256      11 

